January 2024
To Whom It May Concern:

It pains us Democrats, that we are again entering another tumultuous, and negative election. It is concerning
that, as persons of leadership, you did not do your research vetting out Cesar Fernandez before endorsing him.

We have not yet resolved our current issues with the Cardenas’ indictm eihts and here we go once again with the
endorsement of Cesar Fernandez. This has nothing to do with Restorative Justice. Cesar has a Felony record
going back to 1992, which he expunged in 1999 to obtain his teaching lcredential in 2000. He didn’t learn. He
was again arrested in August 2013. :

Here are the FACTS: ‘
e 1992 case #SF67627: Cesar was charged with HS11359; Possegssion of Marijuana for Sale. Rumor is
that Cesar was caught selling CANNABIS /MARIJUANA to minors.

e August 2013 case #M173101: Cesar was arrested driving against traffic with an Alcohol Blood Level of

.18 AND a drug. It is illegal to drive with a blood alcohol leveFof .08 or more. Cesar’s BAC was more
d 3 months of MADD classes (Mothers
On probation thru 2018- Syears ago.

than double of the legal amount. Court mandated that he atte
Against Drunk Drivers) and placed him on S years probation.

e May 2023: Cesar’s colleagues reported that they saw him dri J ing while on the job. A complaint was
submitted to SUHSD, his place of employment. Cesar supervises after school programs as a “teacher on
special assignment”.

o December 13,2023, a parent exposed this information to the public during the Chula Vista Elementary
School District board meeting. Parent was very concerned that Cesar is making decisions on behalf of
the children and/or parents with compromised judgement. Parent is threatening to pull her kids out of the
school district.

It would appear Cesar has not overcome his problems. The community will find out and has a right to know
who their candidate is. You don’t think the media is going to expose this?

Why are we dbing this to ourselves? Are we so blinded that we can’t see that Cesar is not a good representation
of the City of Chula Vista? We need people who are honest and transparent. We are very disappointed with your
decision to ignore our concerns.

I am sharing, in this manner for fear of the bullying that is so common now within our own Democratic Party
and Clubs. Have we not learned from 20227 Losing multiple elections due to infighting; look no further than the
Mayoral races in Chula Vista and National City elections.

1’ . . |)

Please see the attached documentation on the M173101 case.

Very Concerned member

CC: ,

Sweetwater Union High School District Trustees & Superintendent
Southwestern College Governing Board District & Superintendent
Chula Vista Elementary School District Trustees & Superintendent
Other interested & Elected Officials
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGb N3 25
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CT No. M173101 G
Plainaiff,

v. o COMPLAINT-MISDEMEANOR

CESAR THOMAS FERNANDEZ, 5 )
dob 06/22/73, Booking No. 13754314.4; V

Defendant

PC296 DNA TEST STATUS SUMMARY

Defendant DNA Testing Requitements
FERNANDEZ, CESAR THOMAS _ Manual review of DNA status is required

CHARGE SUMMARY

Count Charge Issue Type Sentence Range Special Allegations Allegaﬁon Effect
1 VC23152(a) Misdemeanor 96 Hrs-6 Mos
FERNANDEZ, CESAR THOMAS
2 VC23152(b) Misdemeanor 96 Hrs-6 Mos

FERNANDEZ, CESAR THOMAS
3 V(21657 ' Infraction Fine
FERNANDEZ, CESAR THOMAS

PC1054.3 INFORMAL REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

[he undersigned, certifying upon information and belief, complains that in the City of San Diego, State of California, the
Defendant(s) did commit the following crime(s):
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CHARGES

OUNT 1 -DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL/DRUGS

On or about August 3, 2013, CESAR THOMAS FERNANDEZ did unlawfully, Wh_Jle undert the influence of an
alcoholic beverage 4 anda. drug amd under their combined influence, drive a vehicle, in violation of VEHICLE CODE
“SECTION 23152(a) === :

OUNT 2 - D]%}.IVING WHILE HAVING A MEASURABLE BLOPD ALCOHOL

On or about August 3, 2013, CESAR THOMAS FERNANDEZ did unlawfully, while having 0.08 petcent and more,
by weight, of alcohol in his/het blood, drive a vehicle, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 23152 (b).

OUNT 3 -DRIVING AGAINST TRAFFIC

e e

On or about August 3, 2013, CESAR THOMAS FERNANDEZ did unlawﬁlﬂy’dnve a motor vehicle the wrong Wgt_y i i

__upon a roadway des1gnated for all vehicular traffic to proceed in one direction, in wolatlon of VEHICTE CODE ™
SECTION 21657 )

‘OTICE: Any defendant named on this complaint who is on criminal probation for a misdemeanor offense within the
ity of San Diego or the City of Poway is, by receiving this complaint, on notice that the evidence presented to the court

the trial on this complaint is presented for a dual purpose: the People are seeking a conviction on the charges and
multaneously, the People are seeking a revocation of the defendant's probation, on any and all such probation grants,
ilizing the same evidence, at the trial. Defenses to either or both procedutes should be considered and presented as
ypropriate at the trial.

arsuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel
-ovide discovery to the People as required by PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.3.

DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND
HAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER M173101, CONSISTS OF 3 COUNTS.

xkecuted at City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, on September 9, 2013,

e

COMPLAINANT
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DEFENDANT'S NAME:

(esov

e e 2.

CASE NUMBER

"\(} 1"73;7205

INSTRUCTIONS:

I understand the possible punishment and consequences of my conviction of the offense to be:

NOTE:

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY DUI ADDENDUM

- -//& (¢33

Uge this addendum if you are pieading guilty/no contest to VC § 23153a/b, VC § 23152a/b, vc § 03103 g

g

»Z,..\ : i

SENTENCE FOR DUl CONVICTION WITHIN 10 YEARS OF PRIOR (VC 23550.5)

PRIOR OFFENSE

SENTENCE

felony, or

a felony.
Any prior violation of PC §§

A prior violation of VG § 23152 that was punished as a
felony under VC § 23550 or § 23550.5, or both; or
A prior violation of VC § 23153 that was pumshed as a

A prior violation of PC § 192(c)(1) that was punished as

Up to 3 years state prison or not more than one year county jaif and $390 to $1,000 fine.
The DMV will issue a 4-year license revocation. However, if my offense is a violation of
VC § 23153 and | have two other DUI-related convictions within 10 years, my license will

| | be revoked for 5 years. I | have violated VC § 23152, | wili be designate(l as a habitual

traffic offender for 3 years.

191.5(a) or 192.5(a), or a

I must successfully complete an alcohol/drug program in order to have my driver license
reinstated by the DMV, even though | am not ordered to attend such a program by the

ALL FINES SHOWN BELOW WILL BE SIGNIFICANTLY INCREASED BY MANDATORY PENALTY ASSESSMENTS DE‘ULW

(3TO 5 YEARS PROBATION TERM)

felony violation of PC § 191.5(b) (10 year limit not{court. P
ny § (b) (10 y f/? /g
applicable). £
SENTENCES FOR DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL AND/OR DRUGS (INJURY)
(VE 23153)
MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCES WHEN MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENGES WITHOUT
OFFENSE PROBATION IS GRANTED PROBATION

First offense within 10
years

5 days to 1 year in county jail, a $390 to $1,000 fine, and
completion of a 3-month alcohol/drug program (or a 9-
month program if my blood-alcohol content was .20
percent or more, or it | refused a chemical test at arrest).
The DMV wili also impose a 1-year driver license
suspension.

16 months or 2 or 3 years in state prison (or 90 days {0 1
year in county jaif), and a $330 1o $1,000 fine. The DMV
will also iImpose a 1-year driver license suspension.

Second offense within 10
years

(prior conviction of

section(s) 23152, 23153, or

23103.5)

Two options:

(A) 120 days to 1 year in county jail; $390 to $5,000
fine; and DMV will impose a 3-year license
revocation; or

(B) 30 days to 1 year in county jail; $390 to $1,000 fine;
an 18-month or 30-month alcohol/drug program;
and DMV will impose a 3-year license revocation.

16 months or 2 or 3 years in state prison (or 120 days to 1
year in county jail), and a $390 to $5,000 fine. The DMV
will also impose a 3-year driver license revocation.

Third or subsequent
offense within 10 years
(prior convictions of
section(s) 23152, 23153, or

23103.5)

30 days to atleast 1 year in county jail; $390 to $5,000
fine; an 18-month or 30-month alcohol/drug program;
restitution or reparation to the victim as required by law.
The DMV will ‘also impose a 5-year driver license
revocation.

2, 3, or 4 years in state prison; $1,015 to $5,000 fine; and
the DMV will impose a 5-year license revocation. An
additional 3 years in slate prison if | aiready have four DU!
convictions and the offense caused great bodily injury to
any person other than the driver.

NOTE:

if 1 am convicted of violating VC § 23153 and the offense also caused bodily injury or death to more than one victim, upon a felony
conviction, my sentence will be enhanced by 1 year in state prison for each additional victim.

(VC 23152)

SENTENCES FOR DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL AND/OR DRUGS

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCES WHEN

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCES WITHOUT

N

P

c?tém was .20 percent or more, or if | refused a
ghemical test upon my arrest). The DMV will impose a 6-
month driver ficense suspension.

OFFENSE PROBATION IS GRANTED PROBATION
TN T T (3TO5 YEARS PROBATION TERM) :
,,/ ( ~‘\_ “FThe court may order me to serve between 48 hours to 6|96 hours to 6 months In jail, and a $390 to $1,000 fine.
,/ months in jail. It will impose a fine of $390 to $1,000 and|The DMV will impose a 6-month driver ficense
‘/ First offense within 10 ordé'ig me to complete a 3-month alcohol/drug treatment } suspension.
i years progfam (or 2 9-month program if my blood-alcohol

Se\cbnd\oﬁgrls/e,w'rtﬁiﬁ 10
years
(prior conviction of

A jail term of either: (a) 10 days to 1 year, or (b) 96 hours
1o 1 year, a $390 to $1,000 fine, and completion of an 18-
month or 30-month alcohol/drug treatment program. The

90 days to 1 year in jail, and a $390 to $1,000 fine.” The
DMV will impose a 2-year license suspension.

section(s) 23152, 23153, or DMV will impose a 2-year driver license suspension. /7/ ‘9‘/27
231083.5) Cﬂ%g}//

R4
SDSG CRM-133 (Rev. 10/12) DUl ADDENDUM Page 1 of 4



Nt e

section(s) 23152 23153, or
23103.5)

PIVL VL HPTVIUT VL DUIOTL. THIS DIVEY W IHTIPJUSE o O-Yedi
driver license revocation.

Fourth or subsequent
offense within 10 years
(prior convictions of
section(s) 23152, 23153, or
23103.5)

180 days to 1 year in jail, a $390 to $1,000 fine, and
completion of an 18-month alcohol/drug program if | have
not completed one before. The DMV will impose a 4-year
driver license revocation.

16 months, or 2 or 3 years imprisonment (or 180 days o
1 year in county jail); and a $390 to $1,000 fine. The DMV
will impose a 4-year driver license revocation.

2

7

SENTENCE FOR RECKLESS DRIVING (ALCOHOL“ AND/OR DRUGS)

(VC 23103, 23103.5)

OFFENSE

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCES

OTHER

Reckless driving reduced
from driving under the

if probation is not granted, 5 days to 90 days in jail, or
$145 to $1,000 fine, or both. A drug/alcohol program is

Because aicohol or drugs are involved, this conviction wilf
act as a separate conviction for driving under the

influence required if probation is granted. influence (DU if | commit a subsequent DU} offense A
within 10 years. A,
 understand: .
1. Being under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, impairs my ability to safely operate a motor vehicle, and it is extremely
dangerous to human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both. if | continue to drive while under the e ~
influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and as a result of my driving, someone is killed, | can be charged with murder 7 -
(VC § 23593). i /"] 1
A 2
2. | may be fined up to $50 for an alcohol and abuse education and prevention penalty assessment upon a conviction of VC § 23152 U(i{\/ -
or VC § 23153. ] 2
3. { may be required to report to the Substance Abuse Assessment Unit for evaluation, pay all required fees, and complete any {j JJ:’
programs assigned by the assessors (VC § 23646). 4 3
4. I may be required to pay expenses incurred by a public agency which responded to any incident caused by my vehicle at the time ‘l!/ }‘llg//
of arrest (GC § 53150). / 4
3—7
5. This violation will count as 2 points on my driving record (VC § 12810(b)). { L‘;]//,
1 5
6. The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) may consider any of my other convictions for driving under the influence or reckiess >-3/ e
driving, even those that are not charged in this proceeding, and impose a more severe license restriction, suspension, or revocation l’/jr/\%/ _
as a result of such other conviction(s). i 6
7. (If applicable) {f my blood-alcohol level was .20 percent or above or | refused to take a chemical test, the court shall consider this in ?;/4/
determining whether to enhance the penalties, grant probation, or impose additional terms of probation. (VC § 23578) ,//gﬁ 7
8. If { am the registered owner of the vehicle used in the offense: /‘)‘ﬁ/
A. Upon my first conviction, the court may impound my vehicle at my expense for up to 30 days; ( 2 e
e
B. Upon my second conviction, the court shall impound my vehicle at my expense for up to 30 days, unless it is determined U e
that it is in the interest of justice not to do so; /BB
C. Upon my third conviction, the court shail impound my vehicle at my expense for up to 90 days, unless it is determined e
that it is in the interest of justice not to do so; A48C
D. The court may declare my vehicle to be a nuisance and order it sold following a hearing if | have two or more other X
convictions for driving under the influence, vehicular mansiaughter (PC § 191.5 or 192(c)(3)), or any combination thereof,
in the past seven years. My vehicle will also be subject to forfeiture as a nuisance if | am convicted of a second or
subsequent violation of driving with a suspended or revoked license (VC § 14601 et seq.) or driving without a license (VC
§ 12500(a)).
9. The DMV may restrict, suspend, or revoke my license under a procedure which is separate from this criminal action.. The DMV's

action, if any, will be in addition to the court’s sentence and | must obey it.

SDSC CRM-133 {Rev. 10/12)
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11,

The court may independently order my license revoked for 10 years if | have been convicted of three or more separate violations of
VC §§ 23152 or 23153,

12. The DMV will not issue a restricted driver license or restore my driving privilege following a restriction, suspension, or revocation I Ve
unless | have proof of insurance for 3 years. The DMV will suspend my driver license: (1) uniil proof of insurance is provided to the \ 21(/
DMV and (2) upon my failure to maintain such proof during the 3-year period. ‘\; 12
13. 1 understand if the court determines that | would present a traffic safety or public safety risk if 1 am autiiorized to-drive during the ,;\ ﬁ/
license suspension period, | will be unable to obtain a restricted driver license from the DMV, which would allow me to drive to and \\}l/{% "
from_vFork, and to and from the aicohol/drug treatment program. ! 13
A
14 The DMV will prevent me from operating a commercial vehicle for one year upon a first DUI conviction in any vehicle, or if | willfully \‘4
refuse to submit to or complete a chemicatl test to determine biood-alcohol content. A second or subsequent DUI conviction in any ;
vehicle or subsequent refusat will result in the DMV issuing a lifetime ban on my right to drive a commercial vehicle. 14
15. 1f 1 was under the age of 21 at the time of my arrest, my driver license will be suspended for 1 year, and | must surrender my license
1o the court. if | do not have a valid driver license, the court will order the DMV to delay issuing a license to me for 1 year after | W
become eligible to drive (VC § 13202.5). -;'” //,4,/ 15
. . - . . . / \"\’i\““/’
16. 1 must successiully complete an alcohol/drug program in order to have my driving privilege reinstated following any license |1 W ./
restriction, suspension, or revocation which is imposed on me, even if | am not ordered to attend such a program by the court. \\ /\) 16
e
17. If | am convicted of a first offense of 23152 or 23153, the court may order: e
A. Prohibition from operating any vehicle that | own or operate unless it is equipped with a certified ignition interlock device / IL ; T\
for one to three years. Installation of this device, which prevents the vehicle from starting if | have aicohol in my body, \}’\_\\ -
does not authorize me to drive without a valid license; ‘\ g 17A
B. That | prove | installed the device within 30 days of my conviction or my release from jail or prison, or the DMV shalt N\
revoke my license for an additional year. Also, the court shall suspend my license and issue an arrest warrant if 1 fail to ,"‘;i J_‘/ )
comply with any notice to (1) install the device, (2) report on the aperation of the device, or (3) maintain or calibrate the \ \5 i ‘/
device on three or more occasions. 3 j 31178
\_AJ
18. (If applicabie} If { am convicted of a third or subsequent violation of 23152 or 23153:
A I must surrender my license 1o the courl. | will also be designated as a habitual traffic offender for three years after my Vf/f%
conviction, and 1 will receive an enhariced sentence if | drive in violation of my license revocation; Vot 18A
B. For 23152 only: If probation is granted, | may request 1o participate in a 30-month treatment program. This program
includes between 120 and 300 hours of community service. If the court grants my request, | will be sentenced to the ZW/
county jail for at least 30 days but not more than one year as a condition of probation instead of the jail term specified in 122 »4’ 188
the chart above.
19, (i applicable) Willful Refusal (VC § 23577):
NOTE: Test refusals require a minimum 6-month drug/alcohol program (HS § 11837(c){2)).
1® Offense 23152 Additional 48 hours to 6 months jail if probation is granted.
2™ Offense 23152 Additional 96 hours jail with or without probation.
3" Offense 23152 ' Additional 10 days jail with or without probation.
4" or subsequent Offenise 23152 Additional 18 days jail with or without probation. tf%}
1¥ Offense 23153 Additional 48 continuous hours jail with or without probation. ' 19
20. (i applicable) Passenger Under 14 Years (VC § 23572)
1% Offense 23152 Addifional 48 continuous hours jail with or without probation.
2™ Offense 23152 Additional 10 days jail with or without probation.
3” Offense 23152 Additional 30 days jail with or wilhout probation. .
4" Offense 23152 - Additional 90 days jail with or without probation. 2 20
21. (I applicable) Excessive Speed (VC § 23582)
1 Offense 23152 or 23153 Alcohol/drug program and additional consecutive 60 days jail with or without
probation, @
2™ Offense or subsequent 23152 or 23153 Additional consecutive 60 days jail with or without probation. 21
SDSC CAM-133 (Rev. 10/12) DU ADDENDUM Page3of4



DEFENDANT’S NAME: CASE NUMBER
- (oo e viound iz T 3100
22, SENTENCES FOR DRIVING IN VIOLATION OF A LICENSE SUSPENSION, REVOCATION, OR RESTRICTION
Vehicle Code Section First Offense

Second or Subsequent Offense:

Prior conviction(s) in past 5 years of sections
14601, 14601.1, 14601.2, or 14601.5.

14601 5 days to 6 months in jail, and a fine of $300 to $1,000. ; g dggs to 1 year in jail, and a fine of $500 to
,000.
‘ 10 days in jail required if probation is imposed.
14601.1 Up to 6 months in fail, or a fine of $300 1o $1,000, or both. 5 days to 1 year in jail, and a fine of $500 to
$2,000. ’
14601.2 10 days to 6 months in jail, and a fine of $300 to $1,000. 30 days to 1 year injail, and a fine of $500 to
10 days in jail required if probation is imposed. $2,000.

30 dei\ys in jall required if probation is imposed.
! If | have been designated as an habitual traffic offender within 3 years of this conviction, { will, in addition, be
sentenced to serve 180 days in jail and to pay a $2,000 fine.

14601.5 Up to 6 months in jail, or a fine of $300 to $1,000, or both. 10 days to 1 year in jail, and a fine of $500 to
$2,000.
Note-section 14601.3 also constitutes a prior Z / 7
iconviction for this offense. ’///{’7 22
23.
Vehicle Code Section First Offense - Second or Subsequent Offense:
Prior conviction(s) in past 7 yvears of section 14601.3. /,
14601.3 "130 days in jail, and a fine of $1,000. 180 days in Jail, and a fine of $2,000. i
24. ADDITIONAL PENALTIES FOR A VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 14601, 14601.1, 14601.2 or 14601.5
If applicable - | understand that [ will be required to install an ignition interlock device (IID) on any vehicle that | own or operate if
(1) t am convicted of VC § 14601.2; (2) the original charge was for a violation of VC § 14601.2 but | am pleading guilty to the lesser
offense of VC §§ 14601, 14801.1, 14801.4 or 14601.5; or (3) | am convicted of VC §§ 14601.4 or 14601.5 and have qualifying prior
convictions within the last 10 years. Installation of the 1D will be imposed for up to three years. Installation of this device, which
prevents the vehicle from starting if | have alcohol in my body, does not authorize me to drive without a valid driver license. Failure FZ/{/’/
to install the 11D may result in the suspension of my driver license or may constitule a separate misdemeanor offense. 2, /// 24
| have read, reviewed, and understand the above-initialed information. My blood alcohol readingwas ____ » 1 ¢ .

,,,,,,,

j ‘ i ) : f"“ ):‘:‘)’ﬁ:'i—“ .
Date: 7//2//5 A< Y 7T :
T/ o }{\ J Signature of Defendant
\\

R
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L the defendant in the above entrtled case_,; personally and/or by my attomey, declare as follows

Of those charges now frled agamst me m thrs case l plea

{o the followrng offenses and admit the enhancements allegatlons and pnor convrctrons as. follows

COUNT- . .~ = 7 TCHARGE I ENHANCEMENT/ALLEGATION.‘»
7 \{b%lgl(lq) '

Pl?\lLO/RS (LIST ALLEGATION SECTION CONVICTION DATE CASE NUMBER AND CHARGE)

7

I have not been induced to enter the above plea by any promrse or representation of any krnd except
(State any agreement with the M

osecut
DT P TI cenbenie . caga DES [5
'\%l/l[l Vlal ewwsgm ./mmmpm,m. - .W)W[/th/\ -

| am entering a plea freely and voluntartly, wrthout tﬁl’eat or fear to. me.Qr anyone olosely related to me.

| understand that a plea of No Contest is the same as a plea of Gunlty for all purposes

I am sober and my Judgment is not rmpa|red i have not consumed any drug alcohol or narcotrc wrthln the
past 24 hours. o . :

'Ri'éH'T TOA LAWYER

[ understand that | have the Constrtutlonal nght to be represented by 4 lawyer at. all stages of the pro-
& lawyer forme rflcannot‘
lf*and,that itis usually unw1se-.

ceedings mcludrng sentencmg‘ '
afford one." | understand the dang !
o represent myself :

my own, lawyer or the.Ct
A and.dxsadvantages of representmg mys

; l understand that ] have the nght -t

"r’etir‘esent .rihysélf. i e

I have the nght to a spe

! have_;the:n_ght-t_o_covn‘f_r

“‘5
AN

present in Court to enter my plea and for sentencmg 1expressly
,ng:my behalf m my absence 1 expresSl authonze my‘ awyer o

SDSC CRM-126 (Rev. 9/11)
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Defendant — . :" P Case Number T »
" t,z%uf va,nou;z, T l’?% lOl o
9. | have the right to remam srlent (unless I choose o testlfy on my own behalf) | now give up thls nght I // 9.
oo
10. 1 have the nght to prcscnt cv:dence inmy behalf and to have the ccurt subpuend my witnesses at no cost' TTHRAC.
to me. -1 now give up thls right. - ; : y

CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA OF GUILTY OR NO CONTEST
11. | understand the. possr ¢ ~conse._, Nces- of entenng a plea of Gunlty/No Confest .include a maxrmum'
sentence of up to : A plus additional
consequences specrfled in: any at ed ‘adde /ndum and any other reasonable conditions of probatlon
Wthh could be fora maxrmum ofg ; wmmmm L emm. % :

12. l\/ly attorney has explalned to me that other. possmle conseqtllences of this plea may- be (CerIe appropnate. % d
- cohsequénces): (1) - lifetime - regrstratlon ‘as .'a- sex . offender;: (2) llmlted Jocal . custody credrts- ;EEREEA

(290/serlcus/pr|or) (3) quatified for sentencing under PC§ 1170(h)(3) in future cases. C a o
13.-1 understand that in addition to any fine tmposed the law requires the Court 16 add penalty assessments |, ” '_‘,_1/13'
which will substanttally increase the amount :[ must pay. - In addition, | understand that 1 may be ordéeredto =
make restitution to the victim, if the"offense involved a victim, or to a restitution fund, | understand that | shall N
be ordered to pay a mandatory restitution fine ($100 - $1 OOO) ' _ >
14. | understand that | may not be sentenced earlier than six (6) hours, nor later than five (5) days after my plea. 14
| give up this right and agree to be sentenced at thls time. Y

v
15. | understand that n‘ I am not a U.S. citizen, this plea of Guilty/No Contest may result in my removal/ /V 115
deportation, exclusion from admission to the U.S. and denial of naturalization. - Additionally, if this plea is to
any offense listed on the back of this form, then | will be deported, excluded from admission to the U.S.,
and denied naturalization. ,

. | )
16. | understand that my plea of Guilty or No Contest in this" case could result in revocation of my probatlon or ( &#/ 16.
parole in other cases and consecutive sentences. _ v (g

' OTHER WAIVERS - L
17. (Appeal rlghts) | glve up my right to appeal the followung 1) denial of my -1538.5 motion, 2) issues related " 17. _
to strikes priors (under PC sectlons 667(b)- (l) and 1170.2), and 3) any sentence stlpulated herein. £

18. (Harvey Wawer) The: sentencnng Judge may cons:der my -prior - cnmrnal hlstory and. the entlre factual .. 7// '118;
~ background of the case; includirig any unfiled; dismissed, or stncken charges or: allegatlons or cases when’ -& oA
granting probation, orderlng restltutlon or |mposrng sentence : , : .

19. (Arbuckle Warver) | glve up my nght to be sentenced by the judge who accepts thts plea : : x ‘ / 4.1‘9' :
20. l now: plead Gurlty/No Contest and admlt the. charges convrctlons and: v1olatrons of probatlon descrlbed in-
paragraph #1, above, because lam gu:lty 1 admlt that on the dates charged I (Descnbe facts asto each
charge and allegat/on) . . .
AVDVE. M. (4 oA OF - DT D/
I further agree that a duly appomted Commxssroner Refere 2,0 ' 'ntence and

conduct any other. post-conviction proceedmgs l.declare under' penalty of per;u'
understood and mrtlaled eac' ‘tem above and any attached addendum, and eve

correct
Dated:_ | c"(//7/13

Defendant’s Address : e
. ENE A R Street

Defendant’s Telephone No (_é /

SDSG GRM- 126 (Rev 9/1 1)




Z.. 3 R T CaseNumber

’ Defendant. & 6 W @V .

7’5107

ATTORNEY’S STATEMENT

1, the attorney for the defendant in the above—entttted case, personatty read and explained to the defendant the enttre contents of

thIS plea form‘and any addendum thereto: | -discussed all charges and possible defenses with the defendant, and the- conse- _

quences of this plea, tnctudmg any rmmlgratron consequences 1 personatly observed the defendant fi It_m and' rnmal each ‘xtem
or read and initial ez R ' ,andmg and waivers. : |- observed the: de.endant date an_ n“thls
form and any addendum. | concur rn the defendant’s ptea and walver of constltuttonat nghts ’

Dated l\/tjt';') s MO)&OLSVMM 3 j)/f Lﬁf\\
(l : - (Print N‘éme) }, Atto nay-for. Defendant M (Slgnature)
o : T ' _ Crrcle onAPD / OAC / RETA!NED) o

INTERPRETER S STATEMENT (it Appllcable)

3

1, the rnterpreter in thts proceedlng, havrng been duly sworn, truty translated thxs form and .any attached addendum and all the
questions therein to the defendant inthe .. - _language. The: defendant tndrcated
understanding of the contents of the form and then initialed and srgned the form and any attached addendum

Dated:

(Print Name) o -CoUrt’fnterpreter | (Signature)
PROSECUTOR’S STATEMENT '

The People of the State of California, plaintiff in the above-entitled criminal case, by and through its attorney concurs with the
defendant’s plea of Gurlty/No Contest as set forth above. '

Dated: 9-19-13 pgwﬂvv W
(Print Name) Deputy DigtfC t%ney/DeWﬁorney (Signature)

COURT’S FINDlNG AND ORDER '

The Court, having questtoned the defendant/defendant’s attorney concemxng the. defendant’s ptea -of Guxtty/No Contest and
admissions of the. prior- convictions and allegations, if any, finds that: “ The defendant understands : and votuntanly and
‘intelligently waives his/her- constitutional . rights; ‘the defendant’s: plea and. ‘admissions are freely and voluntarlly made; the
defendant understands the nature of the’ charges and the consequences of the plea and admission ,"and thereis.a factual basrs
for same. The Court accepts the defendant’s plea and admlssmns and the defen }s nt rs convrcted thereby

SEePivay (
— _ Judge7Qomrn Sio er/Refer;ee'..of-th_e. SuperiorﬂCo_urt |

WILLIAM G. GENTRY, JR.

Dated:

scsccnm;t'z'a(aév.é'm) - PLEA OFGUILTY/NOCONTEST-—MISDEMEANQR 1 '. T Page3cfd
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OMMISsSio

1900 Capitol Aven

non Teache lentialing 2

ue Sacramento, CA 95811 Phone (916)322-4974  Fax (9 1%@ww.ctc,ca.g‘ov

Division of Professional Practices

| OFFICIAL RECORDS REQUEST||
DATE: October 25,2013
DPP file# 1-135990179
County of San Diego Superior Court

Attn: Records Management :
8950 Clairemont Mesa Blvd \/5
San Diego, CA 92123 ' \k 1)

Attention: Criminal Court Clerk N

Pursuant to the provisions of Education Code section 44341 ! regarding the individual referenced below,

please provide an un-certified copy of the:
ISRy e R
X Complaint J ”} } /)j /

Court docket: including plea, sentencing, terms and conditions of probation.
X} Court update from filing date and beyond.

NAME . FERNANDEZ, Cesar Thomas
DATE OF BIRTH : 06/22/1973

SOCIAL SECURITY NO. : KEX-KXX-1422

ARRESTING AGENCY : San Diego PD

ARREST DATE, REPORT NO. : 08/03/2013, #13080003637
COURT DOCKET NO. : '

CHARGE . VC23152(A)

NOTE: For identification purposes please return this form with the requested documents or include
DPP File # 1-135990179 on your cover letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at epenrose(@ctc.ca.gov.

Very truly yours,

| vamﬂmmv |

Erin Penrose
Division of Professional Practices

! Education Code Section 44341
“(a)(L) For the sofe purpose of ascertaining the moral character and true identity of the holder of a credential or an applicant for a credential or the renewal of

a credential after jurisdiction to commence an initial review pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 442425 has been established, the commission is
authorized to require production of information, records, reports, and other data from any public ageacy. For the purposes of determining whether
jurisdiction exists, the commission is also authorized to require the limited production of records as set forth in subdivision (f) of Section 44242.5. (2)This
information shall be provided to the commission within 30 days of the request. (3)The comruission shall maintain the confidentiality of this information in
accordance with Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 1798) of Title 1.8 of the Civil Code. (b)Except for the situation preseribed in subdivision (d), every
applicant for a credential or for the renewal of a credential shall be deemed to have given his or her consent for the securing of, and disclosure of,
information to the commission for the sole purpose of ascertaining the moral character and true identity of the holder of a credential, the appticant for a

credential, or a credential holder apptying for the renewal of the credential....”



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
Substance Abuse Assessment Unit - Addendum to Minutes

%Cﬁral Division, 220 W. Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 [ Nortn County Division, 325 S. Melrose Dr., Suite 500, Vista, CA 92081
East County Division, 250 E. Main, EI Cajon, CA 92020 [ South County Division, 500 3rd Ave., Chula Vista, CA 91910
PEO.VS. - SnearnT Ceyva CASE # VAL KL=
n f rd

paTE_ A3 cHARGES) N C 23S L3 [ VACATE [J CONFIRM
[Q’D)e’f,e/ndant failedte appear/comply: A’ SEESL AT~
[0 Commit warrant ordered, no bail, for days. Schedule the defendant for court.
[ Bench warrant [ ] ordered, bail set at $ [ rescinded [] recalled by [ cleared by arrest on by
[ Held to date set below. [ ] Mandatory Appearance Required. [ ] Night Service Authorized. [] Warrant issued on by

P, - —
[J-PROBATION IS [JREVOKED (] REINSTATED 1 TEBMINATED FCONTINUED E’ﬁ’éDIFIED as indicated below

[] EXTENDED TO: [3-sAME TERMS & CONDITIONS )

DEFENDANT, HAVING BEEN REFERRED TO THE SUBSTANCE ABUSE ASSESSMENT UNIT (SAAU), IS HEREBY ORDERED TO FOLLOW
THE CONDITIONS LISTED BELOW, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE SUBSTANCE ABUSE ASSESSOR:

Pl
PROGRAMS [ Re-referral/Extension [SATTEND AND COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING COURT ORDERED PROGRAMS:

monviction Program (FCP) for : 3 months  [] 12 Hour ED 1 Muttiple Conviction Program {MCP) [ sTAR
Q/Eﬁal by 1O \?\ i3 ) IQ»‘IW\ED Impact Panel

[ inpatient/Outpatient/Detoxification treatment at:

[] Self-help meetings _____ each day / week / month for . Total meetings: (1 Show/mail preof to court by: ___

[J Anger Management Program [ Individual Counseling [] Sex Offender Counseling [ Parenting Classes [] Child Abuse Classes

(] Domestic Violence Program at:

[[] Out of county/state provider authorized:

] -

SUBMIT [] TO DRUG TESTING: [ hair follicle ] random urinalysis [} Other: gEP 1 g _mej

[1 Proof of [[1HS11590 [] PC290 REGISTRATION to the court by: . A LUNA

[] PC1202.1 HIV TESTING results to the court by: . [0 PC1001.10 HIV EDUCATION completion to the court by:

Ol

PUBLIC SERVICE [] Re-referral granted. [_] Defendant must complete days of Public Service Program.

(] Report/Enrali by: [0 You must call {858) 560~3258 within 72 hours. ] Out of county authorized.

] Detendant must compiete hours of Volunteer Work. Proof of completion is due to the court by:

OTHER
[ Proof of

] shown. []filed. (] condition satisfied.

[[] THE DEFENDANT IS ORDERED TO APPEAR IN COURT on at in Dept. for:
[J Report to the SAAU OFFICE for monitoring on at fow
B‘F%Sf of [ enroliment due by [ completion due by [ due to the court by MAIL
For: [JFCP [OMCP [] Domestic Violence [] Anger Management [ Drug Treatment Program [ Self-help meetings [J Volunteer Work
[ oOther: [GMADD completion due by WAYZIRE

i . >
Name: C';:‘SA/{ /C—E’eﬁ’,ﬂmwgz‘ Detendant’s Signature: M

Address: S—/g 6‘77'-5 ST L_,/\ /\\/

. 4 - 7 : Defendant's Phone Number: IF 621 ~T2835
City: KHV(%A/ ‘//S' A State@é_ Zip: ]/{//0 ‘
e, :. { /7 .
3y Order of the Presiding Judge/AssessoP/CIerk Signature: e k;{/’
— ST P :
Yistribution by: 74 on AN N 710:  [EEFT OATTY  [OFCPMCP  [JPROBATION [JPSP  [J

DSC CRM-167 (Rev. 11/10) SUBSTANCE ABUSE ASSESSMENT UNIT - ADDENDUM TO MINUTES




COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE PROGRAM - REFERRAL FORM

Svide

DEFENDANT'S NAME: (Please Print) Court/Judge:
' Case Docket No: AN IR
“/ C Offense: S (U LU )
LA PE SECA A Date of Arrest: <13)12
(Last Name) ' (First Name) Date of Sentence: Abtiz
Blood Alcohol Level: 17

[ ] Reinstate (Complete Program)
Court Date:

(] Reassign (Enroll in Program)
Court Date:

THE COURT HAS ORDERED YOU TO THE FOLLOWING PROGRAM:

1 EDUCATION ONLY-12 Hours |
[0~ FIRST CONVICTION PROGRAM _ =" 3 Month
] MULTIPLE CONVIGTION PROGRAM (SB 38)

6 Month 9 Month 12 Month

] SURVIVAL TO ADULTHOOD REFERRAL/STAR (Occupational Health Services Only)

FAILURE TO CONTACT THE PROVIDER BY
BACK TO COURT, REVOCATION OF YOUR PROBATION AND ISSUANCE OF A BENCH
WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST. ENROLLMENT IS BY APPOINTMENT ONLY.

East County ACCORD

MAAC Project DUIP

YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THE%)@VIDER CHECKED BELOW:

7474 El Cajon Boulevard
La Mesa, CA 91941
PHONE: (619) 741-8147

Occupational Health Services

1050 Los Vallecitos Boulevard #109
San Marcos, CA 92069

PHONE: (760) 752-5300

o] 513

1355 Third Avenue
Chula Vista, CA 91911
PHONE: (619) 409-1780

Central District DUIP
9245 Sky Park Court #101
San Diego, CA 92123
PHONE: (858) 467-6810

WILL RESULT IN A REFERRAL

IKEEP THIS FORM - YOU MUST PRESENT IT WHEN YOU ENROLL.
: >
P "

) oc¢f22/7%
Defendfnt’s Sigrafure [/ \_ ) Date of (B\irth i .
5/ 8B ©o71s “ISTREET 619 62/ -F283S
Defendant’'s Address 4 Telephone
i LA Vi S TAL O/K:’l\ 1(/?/‘9/ O _ |
City State T Zip Driver's License Number |

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
The individual named above is referred back to the Court for FAILURE TO ENROLL by

as required by the Court.

For further information contact:

Phone

Date

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
HHSA ADS-540 (1/11)

Distribution:  Court
Defendant
Provider




UPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CENTRAL DIVISION, GOUNTY GOURTHOUSE, 220 W. BROADWAY, SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
CENTRAL DIVISION, HALL OF JUSTICE, 330 W. BROADWAY, SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

GENTRAL DIVISION, KEARNY MESA, 8950 CLAIREMONT MESA BLVD., SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
EAST COUNTY DIVISION, 250 E. MAIN ST., EL CAJON, CA 92020

EAST COUNTY DIVISION, RAMONA, 1428 MONTECITO RD., RAMONA, A 92065

NORTH COUNTY DIVISION, 325 . SE DR., VISTA, CA 92081

SOUTH COUNTY DIVISION, 500 3 A?O CHULA VISTA, CA 91910

: - “ COURT COLLECTlON UNIT ARDDENDUM TO
PEOPLE s/%\fﬁv’&f) QZf M NOM/7 -)/O/
DATE é"’/ /7 cmwrees)_ V(2. 3/ D

You have been ordered to pay a fine/fees/assessment/costs, and have been(referr to the Court Collection Unit
regarding payment. You must comply with the terms indicated below.

This addendum only addresses the court-ordered fine/fees/assessment/costs, and does not modify or negate any
other terms or conditions imposed by the court. $§2,

)
Defendant has been ordered by the court to pay a fine, including fees and assessments of /(

Defendant to pay fine:

forthwith.

$7)__[ . (7 including accounts receivable fee, due by 9 . ) /z_

) <
$ &/ (/ O includm/ tallment payable attherateof$___ 7/ ~ / C per month on the 4—) :

/ ' ey ——

of each month commencing i '/u‘htil paid in full.

Public Service Program [ ] $ converted to days Public Service Program.
[ JENROLL / REPORT BY at ] Enroll within 60 days.
Volunteer Work IRE converted to hours of volunteer work to be done at any non-profit agency.
Proof of completion is due to the court on at a.m./p.m. Dept.
X ' of days/hours of Public Service Program/Volunteer Work completed. Balance of
days/hours converted back to fine $ . See above for payment due dates.
[] Other:

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT AND SEND PAYMENTS TO THE ADDRESS CHECKED ABOVE--OR--
PAY ONLINE OR BY PHONE WITH THE COURT’S ONLINE PAYMENT SYSTEM AT WWW.SDCOURT.CA.GOV OR (619) 906-5888.

IMPORTANT: Failure to comply and/or pay the court-ordered fine may result in a civil penalty of up to $300 being
imposed, and/or a warrant for your arrest. Additionally, liceﬁlse holds, suspensions, and new misdemeanor charges mfy
pe ordered.

I HAVE RECEIV;Q A COP _NDERSTAND the above conditions.

617 —o 2 - 7285
&__/ \7&/ Xefendants Slgnature / Telephone Number
sr& emSsn\ | Crtora L1 STH- Cl 29/

Defendant's }idﬁ/ City State " Zip
Prepared executed by:

Court Collection Officer/Court Operations Clerk

Distribution: rignto file. fendant [J Probation Dept. [ Other

SDSCADM.mol,?LV.W) “—COURT COLLECTION UNIT ADDENDUM TO MINUTES




2 Bond an Appeal\

NOTE: This is an Appearance Bond and cannot be construed as a guarantee for failure to provide payments, back alimony payments, FINES or Wage Law Claims, nor can it be used as

arican Coniraciors hidemniity Compary
v pary

& mern'oer at HCL. iurgt\i k.}_x'oup(“ ‘ o _ _Hflmif?i' Eﬂ BA EQNBQ ;?‘3{ Lo,
01 . isuero St Sulte 1600, Los nles, Calomi ST 7 A5 £ CAMON SUITE ONE
| 1 AMESA, CA 91942
5‘1 8 289~5390

TeolEy”

BAIL BOND No.O-2o72452 s -

{(POWER OF ATTORNEY WITH THiS NUMBER MUST BE ATTAGHED.)

INTHE _SUREZC2—  COURT OF THE S TR0 & JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF SAN DIE T , STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Plaintiff, Case No.
VS, . 7]
jsy s
Cesare ’Tl] smAs  TERNANDES. Div.No. ____ "

Defendant.

151

Booking No.

THemss Feppin TE T B

{Name ol Defendant)
l AYA &

Dollars (% ? SO O

Defendant (?,}EJ_%A??;

. i -
having been admitted to bail in the sum of | Hevsaan Five jl AR

) and ordered 1o appear in the above-entitled court

L= 2 (o vie
{Stale "misdemeanor” or "lelony")

o i e e s et

5Cm )7 ag"ic,ﬁﬁx 20/ 3

(Dats of Appearance)

on . on charge/s:

Now tHe AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California corporation, hereby undertakes that the above-
named defendant will appear in the above-named court on the date above set forth to answer any charge in any accusatory
pleading based upon the acts supporting the complaint filed against him/her and all dully authorized amendments thereof,
in whatever court it may be prosecuted, and will at all times hold him/herself amenable to the orders and process of the
court, and, if convicted, will appear for pronouncement of judgment or grant of probation; or, if he/she faits to perform either
of these conditions, that the AMERICAN CONTRACTOF\S INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California corporation, will pay to the

people of the State of Califorpia, the sum of 4
— —

lwe { l;qu san Sie AMND/ZLJT\ Dollars ($_ %, SO O ).
It the forfeiture of this bond be ordered by the Court, judgment may be summarily made and entered forthwith
against the said AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California Corporanon for the amount of its undertak-
ing herein, as provided by Sections 1305 and 1306 of the California Penal Code.

EXPIRATION DATE SPECIFIED ON SUCH POWER; OR (4) MORE
THAN ONE BOND 1S WRITTEN FOR THE SAME CASE NUMBER.

ﬂ

THIS BOND IS VOID IF; (1) WRITTEN FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER AMERIC ACTORS
THAN THE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED HERETO; (2) MORE IND m«m bﬁPANY
THAN ONE SUCH POWER 1S ATTACHED: (3) WRITTEN AFTER THE gg 3 m {5

hh! '

Lol

\:&?gﬁ;ﬁn Fact :

Iy

| certify under penalty of perjury that | am a licensed ball Agent of the AMERICAN CON'RRACTOF{S INDEMNITY COM/(NY and that | am

Q5 -

13

{date)

executing this bond on

at AN D E@b

o

{lozation)

X%M//n/b/ ‘‘‘‘‘

(sngnalure of licensed agenl N

e
E C ks

The Premium Charged for this Bond is

$ :;L(ﬂ = M) Per Annum.

ACIC-CACD-11A Rev, 1/2011

Approved this 03

A A

Title

' & C{/)// 20 ﬁ__
A

T




annot be construed as a guarantee for failure to provide payments, back alimony payments, FINES or Wage Law Claims, nor can it be used as a Bond on Appeal.

&% Ameroer | Courety roup” P "ER IRE" BAIL BONDS INC

) 601 5. Figueroa Street <5.$. Awoo Los Angeles, California 90017-5727=r A ~ A ’

P HCC S ibho e cu 7745 EL GAJON SUITE ONE
LA MESA, CA91942

619 239-5300
AGENCY BAIL LIC. #1841307

BAIL BOND No.A71-2072z452
(POWER OF ATTORNEY WITH THIS NUMBER MUST BE ATTACHED.)

INTHE _SUPETR 92— COURT OF THE w?k 21 S JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF SAN) DI , STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Piaintiff, Case No._

VS.

W4

hmw?p J\&o??w FernAnNDEZ Div. No.
Defendant.

Defendant Q&WWPMN “THomes  FERNANT>E T ! SUSY DY

{Name of Dafendant) Booking No,

having been admitted to bail in the sum of _ ~ ﬁecavst/\d Frve Hua'e ™S

Dollars @MM\MGQ (3O )} and ordered to appear in the above-entitled court

on O%~/7 OB 20pm 20/3 , on 25153, Con v chargef/s:

(Dale of Appearance) (Slate "misdemeanc” or "lalony")

Now the AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California corporation, hereby undertakes that the above-
named defendant will appear in the above-named court on the date above set forth to answer any charge in any accusatory
pleading based upon the acts supporting the complaint filed against him/her and all dully authorized amendments thereof,
in whatever court it may be prosecuted, and will at all times hold him/herself amenable to the orders and process of the
court, and, if convicted, will appear for pronouncement of judgment or grant of probation; or, if he/she fails to perform either
of these conditions, that the AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California corporation, will pay to the
people of the State of Califorpia, the sum of 7

e \\|§“M4 7 .
wo A S HAS D mﬂ.:zv\ \L\SZO\N.M\ 1> Dollars @L«U.\ L0000 ).
if Sm forfeiture of this bond be ordered by the' Court, judgment may be summarily made and entered forthwith
against the said AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California Corporation, for the amount of its undertak-
ing herein, as provided by Sections 1305 and 1306 of the California Penal Code.

THIS BOND 1S VOID IF; (1) WRITTEN FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER
THAN THE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED HERETO; (2) MORE IND
THAN ONE SUCH POWER iS ATTACHED: (3) WRITTEN AFTER THE
EXPIRATION DATE SPECIFIED ON SUCH POWER; OR (4) MORE
THAN ONE BOND IS WRITTEN FOR THE SAME CASE NUMBER.

SEPT 36, 1990

Rg

By




¥ wese vt HIMEEILy Gompany. : - POWER OF ATTORNEY ’

NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Amencan Co

" T H Lé_a A member of HCC Si¥  "Group. o o . A&7
% § 601 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1600, L. . Angales cA 90011;53;2;@ hi4 r‘ fredis
THIS POWER VOID {F NOT USED BY: - | T _ POWER HO..

ctors. !ndemm’ty Company, Ed Ca!trorma corporatlon, by the authonty ot the resolutron du!y adopted
by the Board of Dlrectors on December 8, 1 990 does hereby appomt Sco’d D. Anschuhz lts true and Jawtul Attorney-m Fact and .- R

g

EW‘? “25 BA‘(—' 60"/ D 5 ! NC' R '_ ,itS true and [awfu( Agent with ful authcniy fo execute, Seal and deitier for sind

; dhoronoo to truvel g

! 1
gfican Confractors Xndemm’cy Co
K i xé{"ﬁz e I b %:g‘“

nf b il

any Provided that the

wer of Attorney is for 0se. w:th Bafl Bonds onlj Not vahd lf used in connectzon w1lh_Federal Immigrabon Bonds. This Pcwer voxd if aﬂeted oF eral
this company or any other surety company power, void: g usteyd tfo fur;lAsg bail in exess of the stated amount of this Pawar, and can only: be: i5¢
ority of stich Attorn

SEVER TH

id provided this Power of Attor'ney xs f led wrih the bond and refamed as’ aj
“Attorney the ‘namie of the’pérson on’ whose behalf this’ bond was gwen lT IS UNLAWFUL TO PR!NT TH!S FORM WH’HOUT
' CONTRACTORS:INDEMNITY CDMPAN{ HOME OFFICE. ; .

n'Fact oj;md the Company shaﬂ not exceed the sum of -

nsert In :s'Powar of |
BITTEN CONSENT 0 :MEHlCﬁN

1 fthe court records The sald Aﬂomey-

o b MR R NI BT B 5N B ™ N MR B

: IN WiTNESS WHEREOF Amencan Contractora indemmty Company has caused lts seal to he af‘xxed hereto

CASE NO.

CHARGES

BOND AMOUNTS _ e, £ O 0. OO0
PREMIUM S _oX (2. 5 3O

“and executed by its authorlzed ofncer this date 0 8 ~NZ = / Z ., State Exec'uted A %0 v/
“DATEEXECUTED' ‘
DEFENDAN; FeixnN Ay P& Z_ Czs AR Tlio MAS _ R L
LAST NAME ARST - ' FIDGLE S T T
vAPP_EARANCE pare OG-/ 7—13  courr S(APE Bk oy _SAN DIECS

;235;:1 (Ave

%/ M/ﬁ"

Scctt D. Anschultz Senior Vice President a@,dz({torney-in Fact




W AAT Bt SWMASIAE MR AR MEAREIT Y W RITE R W e MRt

I%:entral Division [ East County Division [_] North County Division [C] South County Division Walvers: [ Time [_] 4th

PEOPLE vs. - E R BRI & STATUS: Balt $ ‘Qbm BB [] CB(Y/N)
CASE#_ It 7 3 PROS i Ny S AL A CTS: days hrs.
DATE—, OG~17-13 AT {41 S INTERP: [ Spanish [[] Sworn [[] Oath on File
JUDGE_,C&\/IM/ TEMP JUDGE: W I L.L. L Ar 0 Gl Ty iy - [ STIP. FILED REPORTER: 9. 2 '60
FEERK. A A?M . CSR# | COUNTER # ~ '

CHARGE(S):

FUTURE DA‘JZ?S: Paw) /7 : [TJ CONFIRMED [ VACATED

e Vi “/“ 7% wh ol i G- LT O
Attorney for the Peogle ( DDA/GCA/DAG ) [} Supervised Cert, Legal Intem Altorey for Defendant { PD / APD | OAC / Retained / Counseling ) [_] Supervised Cerl. Legal lmem
DEFENDANT: [§J/PRESENT VIA AUDIO VIDEO [] SELF REPRESENTED [] NOT PRESENT [] NOT PRODUCED [] FAILED TO APPEAR
{z].Defendant wifives arraignment for juggment. [}‘l’mposttxon [ ] Execulion of sentence suspended for *5 _Yyear(s)-on Ct. 7/“ and ______year(s)onCt. ____
PROBATION 1s [A:GRANTED @Summary 71 Formal on the following conditions: "1 DENIED, Defendant sentenced as follows:
jolate no laws inor traffic violations are excepted No same or similar violations [] Comply with further conditions attached.
USTODY [ Committo Sherifffor _______days/hotrs [ ____ days suspended. [ Serve FORTHWITH DAYS CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED
[] Additional ] days custody stayed pending: [ ] successful completion of probation, [] review hearing [____ local
"1 Work Release- call within 72 hours Tor reporting date. [] Book & Release | ™ - PCAOTO 2]

[[1 Report on at to: Detention Facility: [] Central [] Las Colinas [] Vista [[] Work Furlough T o409

{T] NO Early release (PC4018.6 or PC4024.1) [ NO Work Release [] NO Counly Parole [] NO ESP/Home Detention ————— (/2

| ____days CUSTODY SATISFIEDBY [[]_____days PSP []_______ daysin [] residential rehabilitation program. | -—— - PCAD1AMYN)(e)(1)  (2/2)
a__ days CUSTODY IN LIEU OF [ $ fine at § perday [JJ _ daysPSP | e PC4019(b)(2)/(c)(2) limited [
[[] Consecutive to [} concurre%h [T} above commit [} Consecutive weekends., |~ total credit

PAY [IT Attorney Fees** $ 2 [Jindigentas to Altorney Fees  Fine below include PA per PC1465.7(a).

Fine (Ct. 2% ) %2(Ct.__ ) $_ Crim. Just. Admin Fee-GC29550 etseq. $_ Assessment Unit Fee-VC23649 ‘B TOTAL
Admm Screen Fee-FC1463.07 ‘ix o Court Oper. Assess."‘—PC1465.8 ] AR/Installment Fee*PC1205(e) $

Restitution Fine-PC1202.4(b) 37___* Crim. Conv. Assess.*-GC70373 e [Suspended Amount

Probation Revocation Restitution Fine imposed & suspended-PC1202.44 $ [/ F e [Credit for_wlg____ days served % Qﬂ

Ml Paymentssetat$ _ permonth beginning on “and on the _____ of each fhonth thereafter until paid inTull,

1 Fines and fees stayed pending 1 successful completion of probation [] .
**The court finds the defendant has the ability (o repay the Counly of San Diego for costs of court appointed altorney fees. (see reverse) * This order is not a condition of probation.
RESTITUTION [] Pay restitution to the victimof $ __________ plus 10% annual interest on unsatisfied amount. [ to be determined [ by Probation, payments
thnough 1 Court Collections [[] Revenue & Recovery [] at’ b _permonth beginning _ [ directly to the viclim and show proof to the court
] ) [ at Review Hearing

[ See stipulated restitution order. [] Court retains jurisdiction re: restitution. [ Submit to civil process, [ Return to court upon reasonable notice by prosecutor.
PUBLIC SERVICE PROGRAM (PSP) [ ] Enroll within 60 days. VOLUNTEER WORK

[‘_‘]{mou by B at any non-profit organization

days as eondition of probation. Other: e o
*—_ - ay);s in lieu of [ fln&?S/fees $ dayq oustody __hours as condition of probm—_’ 42013 DWW
_ /" days credit for time served/(,ompleled o hoursin lieu of [ finesifees $_______ [1___ days cuslody
TOTAL days to be Con’]p]pj_ed / ,,,,,, hours credil for time served/@ymipleisit

1 One day per week [J] Weekends on y count ork 'luthoruot mg TAL hoﬁ' to be completed

I"1 Consecutive to /concurrent with 11 Submit pro grm days custody for each day/8 hours missed.
ALCOHOL/DRUGS Eir?tandard Alcohol Conditions (VC23600): (1) Not drive with a meas ul']b‘fo amount of alcohol/drugs in blood; (2) Submit to any test
at the request of a peacé officer for detection of alcohol/drugs in blood;  (8) Violate no laws regarding driving a motor vehicle while under the influence or in the

possession of alcohol, drugs, or both;  (4) Not drive without a valid license and liabilily insurance. -1 Abstain from alcohol. [ Net be in places where you
know ar a law enforcement officer informs you that alcohol is the main item for sale, except in the course of employment. ] Not knowingly use or possess any
controlled substance without a valid prescription.

[Tl FOURTH AMENDMENT WAIVER: Submit person, vehicle, place of residence, property, personal effects lo'search at any time with or without a warrant, and
with or without reasonable cause, when required by a Probation Officer or other law enforcement officer (to expire ).

ENROLL IN & COMPLETEP‘[? First Conviction Program [ 13 / 6 /9 / 12 month [_] iZducation component only [] Multiple Conviction Program

] Out of county auth. [] Boatfyg'DUI - HNB55(b) & (c) Coast Guard Safe Boating School w/DUL component. [ 8 hr. Traffic Violators Schoo

[JAttend self-help meetings per [ weelk [ month for _________ days / months and show proof o the [_] courl []AssessmentUnitby
] and every 30 days thereafler. 1 STAR [] I\OSldenlldl ] Non-Residential treatment program for ___days / months. [ as directed by Assessor.
[C1 PROOF OF [T] ENROLLMENT [IPROGRESS [ COMPLETION by to the
-] court [] at REVIEW HEARING(S) [ Assessment Unit [T AND every 30 /607 days THEREAFTER.
?J\AADD Program - completion proofto the cowrtby __ . [ Concurrent with ,

RIVER LICENSE/VEHICLE ] Not drive without a valid driver license and liability insurance [} VG14607.6 VC23593 advisal given.

[] License is suspended by law arld defendant may not drive until right to drive is reinstaled by the Dept. of Motor Vehicles and defendant has fiability

insurance as is required by law. [] Right to drive is [ suspended 6 months [] suspended 1 year pursuantlo [] VG13202.5 — (under 21) [] revoked

for a period of ten years pursuant to VC23597. [} Surrender license to the court Tl'by [ Defendant petitions for a restncted license.

[} Critical need found. Petition granted. [] Pelition denied. [7] License resticted for __ [T days [T mos. Driving permitted to/from [_] work [ school

IJ court ordered activities [] in course of employment. [} Restriction [[1 Suspension [_] concurrent [] consecutive to any DMV suspension/action [] effective:
[C] Designated as habitual traffic offender for 3 years (VC23546(D)).

[T ignition lnterlock Device ordered for ______yrs. [[] Not own or operate vehicle without working certified IID. [[] Defendant declares under penalty of perjury

that he/she does not own or operate any vehicle which would require the installation of fD pursuant to VC23575. [} 1ID not ordered in the interest of justice.

MISC. [ All property impounded, seized, or held in custody in this case o be disposed of per possessing agency'’s policy.

[] People will not oppose gefense motion to withdraw plea & enter & guilly/no contestpleato _____as [1 Inf. [] Misd. after ____mo. successful probation.
REFERRALS Report E{ﬂorthwith by _ [[J within 72 hours of [] release [_] retwn to U.S. to: ] Probation Dept. re:
E:Court Collections ] Revenue & Recovery Assessment Unit [BAC: ._____1and comply with additional conditions of probation imposed.
] Al programs [] fines & fees are stayed. *Within 72 hours of |em|mng o the United States, report {o the courl for assignment/payment arrangements.
1 DEFENDANT S ORDERED TO APPEAR ON AT IN DEPT { ROOM
FOR: ] Sentencing [_] Restitution [_| Execution of Custody [ ]
|1 Review regarding [} enrolliment [] progress [_] completion [_] probation conditions noted above,
[T1Set 1 with case(s): 7] Public Defenders Office Appointed.

OTHER
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mCentral Division [] East County Division [T North County Division [] South County Division Waivers: [ Time [_1 4th
PEOPLEvs. _ FERNANDEZ CESAR T STATUS: _BAIL $ KO0 T ’BB [ CB (YIN)
CASE#_M173101 PROS. # POB: 062273 pKGH_ 13754314 CTS: days hrs,
DATE.. 09-17-13 AT 08:30 pepr.#¢ MA  INTERP: 0 Spanlsh ] sworn [ Oath on File
ﬁﬁGE/ OMM/TEMP JUDGE: WILLIAM ¢ GENTRY JR C1STIP. FILED  REPORTER: "y Y
" At (2 CSR # | GOUNTER # o )
CHARGE(S): +.vvvvove, Y.@f.’?.}.é.!..(.!.\.) .................... Vez231sa2(By .V Ve 21071/’C{/ ................................. JUTRTTR
A .......... P // ..... /t,, ......... DCONFIRMED ..... DVACATED .......
}. K and Hoed 7 LN Ny 3017 ¢

Attorney for the People { DI /DCA AG) L[] Supervised Cert. Legal Intem Altomey for Défendant {pPD (APD / OAC / Relalne% §Counseling E !g Supervised Cert, Legal Intern
DEFENDANT: PRESE [C] VIA AUDIO VIDEQ [[] SELF REPRESENTED [ NOT PRESENT [C] NOT PROD TO APPEAR
Case called for [_| FTA [X] Arraignment [_] Bail Review [_] Readiness/DWT [_] Jury Trial [_] Preliminary Examination [_| Motion
(] DEJ [T Full [ Limited Protective Order Expires: Protected Party:
[Tl warrant Ordered/lssued on [[] Held to today [ ] Cleared [] Outstanding. [_| Bail Bond # - $ forfeited.
CASE TRANSFERRED TO DEPT. __ TIME ESTIMATE:

Complaint amended [] by interlineation to reac:
1 Amended [] Amendment to [] complaint filed [] charging [ adding [} VC23103 (a) pursuant to VC23103.5 [] VC22107, VC21658(a), PCG4T(f)
1 as INFRACTION(S) pursuant to PC17(d)(2). (J other:
Defendant advised of and waives the right lo a separate and conflict-free attorney / interpreter for this court appoaranoe
Defendant duly arraigned and advised of the constitutional and statutory rights as indicated on the reverse side of this minute order”.
Acknowledgment of advisal of constitutional rights sighed and filed. pA-Defendant has received copy of complaint.
@ Defendant waives reading of complaint. ?}/D@Ft. states true name i$ l%:on complaint{_____ line]
DEFENDANT PLEADS NOT GUILTY aild denies any priors/allegations/separate convictions alleged [ on amended complaifft.
[ Defendant WAIVES: [_] time for speedy trial  [_] 10 day/60 day statutory time for prefiminary. hearing [ personal presence [} per PC977
(I bail review [ jury trial ] preliminary hearing
COUNSEL [ MOTION FOR APPOINTED ATTORNEY [| Granted [] Public Defender [ Alternate Public Defender [] Office of Assigned Counsel
Alty: [1 Denied [ Referred to Near Indigent Panel [T] Defendant to fetain counsel.
[7] Motion for beif—:epre&entanon is [] granted [} denied. [[] Faretta/Lopez Waiver signed & filed. "] OAC appointed - legal runner/reasonable ancillary services,

CONVICTION [ Def‘%i sworn and examined. [ Defendant wnhd(/\f{/s al1)£eV(0L1qu entered plea.

DEFENDANT PLEADS: X GUILTY [ NO CONTEST lo: [0 vC23152(a)/ (b)
[} Admits separate conviction(s) alleged/ allegation(s)
[} Charges contained in.amendgd/amendment to complaint. I ﬁiﬁm a) per 23103.5 [] as a lesser included offense of .
oJ /}ﬁvop

On motion of CourtfPeople/Defendant remaining count(s)_ __is/are DISMISSED. Allegation(s)/Prior(s) remaining is/are STRICKEN [ F
Plea form executed antrfie People vs. West [ BAC: . __
ourl finds a knowing and intelligent waiver of conslllullmml rights and factual basis for the plea,
ADVISALS given by the court: [] Theft - PC666 [ nuUl-ve23593 [ Consequences of Cenviction - PC1016.5
O] WAIVERS: [ Arbuckle [ Blakely [T Cruz [ Harvey [T] Appeal Rights [] Non-Bio. Evidence Disposal yﬂme for senlencing, see JUDGMENT MINUTES.
1 PC1210 [ Drug Court [[] accepted [ declined. -

[ Stipulated bindoves [ Case cerlified as a general jurisdiction matter. ] Complaint deemed lhe Information.

[C] Defendant to provide DNA database samples as directed by Sheriffl or Probation Dept. (PC2986).

MOTION for by [ People [} Defendant [T with [ without objection [] GRANTED [[] DENIED.
PC1000 [] Defendant's motion for [] reinstalement to [7] PC1000 granted as to count(s) ____, for ____mo. yrs. [] New term

L] Time waived for sentencing [_] S.D. Rescue Mission Program [J Envollby _ Comply with all directions of Assessor.
CO$___  DEJAdminFees (PC1001.16(a) and PC1001.90) [ Forthwith {JfBy

[[] Defendant has satisfactority COMPLETED the DEJ Program, previously enlered plea o counlsy st aside and charges dismissed.

[ befendant has FAILED to satisfactorily perform in the DEJ Program. [[] PC1000 set aside and any unpmd fees pertaining thereto deleted.
1 Court makes a finding of guilt to the charge(s) pled. [J Time waived for sentencing, see JUDGMENT.

REFERRALS Report [ forthwith ] by to [} Assessment Unit [[] Probation Department [} Probalion lo interview.

"1 Pre-sentence [] Mini [] Supplemental [_} Psych. [ Limiled re: Drugs / Alcohol / Domestic Violence / Anger Management / Restitution Report Ordered.

[ Pre-sentence report waived. [[] Court Collections [] for payment of allorney fees ** § [ Indigent as to altorney fees.

** The court finds that the defendant has the ability 1o repay the County of San Diego for the costs of court appointed attorney fees.

HEARINGS Set/cont. on motion of [ People [_] Defense [[] Opposed [] Unopposed [T By Stiputation, [7] Statutory time is WAIVED
DEFENDANT IS ORDERED TO APPEAR for [} on at in Dept.

(1 Re: Attorey at in Dept. __ []1 Motior/PC1538.5 at in Dept. .

[1 Arraignment at in Dept. {1 Jury / Court Trial at in Dept.

(1 Bail Review at in Dept. [] Sentencing at in Dept.

[] Readiness/DWT at inDept.  []Prob. Hrg.& Sent at in Dept. _

(1 Prelim Exam at inDept. [ DEJ ] Drug Ct at , in Dept.
‘Time Estimate: ____ | hr/day Set with case(s):

MENTAL HEALTH [ Proceedings suspended pursuant to PC1368. Mental competency examination on at by Forensic

Psychiatry Clinic. Females - Room 1003, Central Division; Males - Central Detention Facility. Hearing on at inDept. ___ _ofthe

Central Division. [] The Sheriff is ordered to transport the defendant to and from the examination and hearing stated above.
OTHER [] Verbal notice of license suspension (DL 310) signed. [] Fingerprint form filed.
[[] Book & Release — Report on ot to [] Central {[] Vista [ Las Colinas Detention Facility.

CUSTODY STATUS Defendant [ ] REMANDED (o custody of Sheriff [_1 without bail [_] with bail set at / increased o / reduced to $
] PC1275.1 HOLD. [ Pretrial Services Report Ordered ro; SOR [1 Refer to CPAC.
EJ REMAINS AT LIBERTY [] RELEASED: [| on bail previously posted. [ after booking [ DEJ [J OR [0 SUPERVISED OR -~ comply W|th P T.S. conditions

v A mamed Ao T 4 am bl ariract ranracantative o on




